OFFICIAL BUSINESS
Document entitled to free recording
Government Code Section 6103

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

City of Rancho Cordova
3121 Gold Canal Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attn: Lillian Hare, City Clerk

IllllllllllllllllllllllllHlllllllllﬁlllllfllllll

acramen 0 County Recording
orr;s Clerk/Recorder
20041124 Pt 1100
Hednesday NOV 24, 2004 10:06:15 AM
Ttl Pd Nbr-0003218015

SPI/16/1-11

(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE)

RECEIVED

DEC 07 2004

RANCHO CORDOVA
PLANNING

AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGES OF ZINFANDEL
DEVELOPER AGREEMENT

by and between the

CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA

ELLIOTT HOMES, INC.

RELATIVE TO VILLAGES OF ZINFANDEL
ALEXANDER COLLECTION SUBDIVISION



AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGES OF ZINFANDEL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
95-CZB-DGB-ZOB-SDB-TSM-0533

This AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered
into as of August 2, 2004 by and between ELLIOTT HOMES, INC., a corporation of the State of
Arizona (“Developer”), and the CITY OF RANCHO CORDOV A, a municipal corporation
(“City”), who hereby agree as follows:

WHEREAS, this Amendment revises “The Villages of Zinfandel Development
Agreement” (“Development Agreement”), entered into on May 28, 2003 between Elliott Homes
and the County of Sacramento, a subdivision of the State of California, and recorded in Book
20030408, page 2493. The Development Agreement allocates rights and responsibilities of the
County and Developer with respect to the mixed-use community development called The
Villages of Zinfandel (the “Villages of Zinfandel Project”), on approximately 671.39 acres of
property (the “Property”) within the Villages at Zinfandel Special Planning Area (the “Zinfandel
SPA”) in the City, as described in Exhibit A to the Development Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1.7 of the Development Agreement, the parties may
mutually agree to amend the Development Agreement as it applies to any portion of the Villages
of Zinfandel Project.

WHEREAS, this Amendment concerns that portion of the Villages of Zinfandel
development known as the “Alexander Collection Subdivision”, consisting of 196 single-family
residential units on approximately 29.7 acres of land, as further defined by the legal description,
and as highlighted on the map, both of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2003, the City approved a General Plan Amendment
reflecting a change in the land use designation of the Alexander Collection Subdivision from
Medium Density Residential to Low Density Residential, by adopting Resolution No. 82-2003.

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2003, the City amended the Zinfandel SPA in the City’s
Zoning Code, from Medium Density Residential to Low Density Residential, by adopting
Ordinance 29-2003.

WHEREAS, the City approved the Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map for the Alexander
Collection Subdivision, subject to certain Conditions of Approval, Condition 19 of which
requires modification of land use designations described in the Development Agreement in order
to reflect the aforementioned changes, and requires Developer to pay an annual special tax for
police services for the purpose of mitigating the additional demands on the City’s law
enforcement services resulting from development of the Alexander Collection Subdivision.

WHEREAS, the City and Developer also wish to amend the term of the Development
Agreement and provide for the payment by Developer of a park renovation fee.

686288 2



NOW, THEREFORE, in further consideration of the above recitals, and pursuant to
Section 1.7 of the Development Agreement, Developer and City hereby agree to modify the
Development Agreement as follows:

A. “Exhibit B” of the Development Agreement, entitled “Land Use Map”, shall be
replaced with the revised map, attached hereto as Exhibit B, which depicts the mutually agreed
upon change of the General Plan designation of the Alexander Collection Subdivision from
“Medium Density Residential” to “Low Density Residential.”

B. “Exhibit C” of the Development Agreement, entitled “Zinfandel Special
Planning Area”, shall be modified as follows: Section 512-215 of the County Zoning Code,
entitled “Zinfandel Land Use Plan”, shall be replaced with the revised Section 512-215, attached
hereto as Exhibit C, which reflects the mutually agreed upon change in land use of the
Alexander Collection Subdivision from “Medium Density Residential” to “Low Density
Residential.”

C. The followirig provisions shall be added to Section 3 of the Development
Agreement, entitled “Developer Obligations™:

3.4.  Police Services. The Developer agrees to vote in favor of, and to
cooperate in, the creation of a special tax zone area within the Rancho Cordova Special Police
Tax Area. The boundaries of the special tax zone area shall be contiguous with the boundaries of
the Alexander Collection Subdivision. The Developer shall vote in favor of and cooperate in the
levy of a special tax for police services on each residential parcel or residential parcel equivalent
on the Alexander Collection Subdivision. The special tax shall be in the amount of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250) annually per residential parcel or residential parcel equivalent. The amount
of the special tax shall be adjusted annually based upon the percentage change in the United
States Department of Labor Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the San
Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, California area between April and April of each year. If the
Consumer Price Index is discontinued, or revised, such other government index or computation
with which it is replaced shall be used in order to obtain substantially the same result as would be
obtained if the Consumer Price Index had not been discontinued or revised. The special tax shall
be payable annually following issuance of the building permit for each subject parcel. The
Developer shall pay all the costs of conducting the election and all costs related to the
implementation of this paragraph for development of the Alexander Collection Subdivision.

3.5.  Existing Park Renovation Fees. Developer agrees that it shall pay the
City the total sum of seven hundred thirty three dollars ($733) for each residential parcel or
residential parcel equivalent shown on the final maps for the Property. Beginning on January 1,
2006, the fee shall be adjusted annually on each January 1 based upon the percentage change in
the United States Department of Labor Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, California area between August and August of each year.
This fee shall be paid to the City no later than prior to issuance of the building permit for each
residential parcel for the Property. It shall be used by the City, at its sole discretion to renovate,
repair, improve or maintain existing parks in the City. This payment is made voluntarily by the
Developer. It is in addition to all other existing park fees, and construction and dedication
obligations, including without limitation any fees paid pursuant to California Government
Code Section 66477 (the “Quimby Act”). Developer agrees that it shall not claim any credit or
right to reimbursement of any other existing park fees, and construction and dedication

2



obligations, including Quimby Act fees as a result of paying the existing park renovation fees
required under this Section.

D. Section 1.6 of the Development Agreement shall be amended and restated in its
entirety as follows:

Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date of the
ordinance authorizing the approval and execution of this Agreement and shall extend for
a period of fifteen (15) years from that date unless it is terminated, modified or extended
by the circumstances set forth in this Agreement or by the mutual agreement of the
parties.

E. The first and second sentences of Section 7.1(a) of the Development Agreement
shall be amended and restated in their entirety as follows:

Termination. This Agreement shall be deemed terminated and of no further effect
upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

(a) Expiration of the fifteen (15) year term.

F. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

G. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, all of the terms, conditions and
provisions of the Development Agreement remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have duly signed this Amendment to the
Development Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY OF RANCHO CORDOVA,
Approved as to form a municipal corporation

%" / ﬁ /% j
Adam Lindgren v BUEl/g
City Attorney Mayor

Attest:mg/

illian Hare
City Clerk

686288_2

ELLIOTT AOMES, INC.,
Acor,

tion of theAfate of Arizgha
V7

Harry ¢.|Elliott I
President

By:




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

SS.
County of SACRAMENTO
On _NOVEMBER 17, 2004  before me, SHERI HASSELL, NOTARY PUBLIC |
Dale Name and Tille of Officer (e.g,, "Jane Doe, Nolary Public")
personally appeared HARRY C. ELLIOTT, IIT

Name(s) of Signer(s)

X personally known to me
1 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence

to be the personfsy whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in his/mertheir  authorized
capacitydesy, and that by his/heriheir
signaturetey on the instrument the personfsy, or
the entity upon behalf of which the persons}
acted, executed the instrument.

SHERI HASSELL
COMM. #1436607
Notary Public-California
SACRAMENTO COUNTY =
My Comm. Exp. Sept 24, 2007 ‘

) o
&
TV TV VTV rrVTTTYTYTTY

1S3

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGES OF ZINFANDEL

Title or Type of Document: _ DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 95-CZB-DGB-ZOB-SDB-TSM-0533

Document Date: AUGUST 2, 2004 5 Number of Pages: & INCL. ACK.p

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer

Signer’'s Name: HARRY C. ELLIOTT, III
RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

3 Individual Top of thumb here gl

Corporate Officer — Title(s): PRESIDENT %
¢ [ Partner — (] Limited [J General &
& 0 Attorney-in-Fact E%.
) [0 Trustee
5 U Guardian or Conservator 5
3 J Other. ___
’Q;;
‘,% Signer Is Representing:___ ELLIOTT HOMES, INC.

g

Iy H
© 1999 Nalional Notary Associalion » 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 * Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 « www, nalionalnolary.org Prod, No. 5307 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



Public Agency Form of Acknowledgement

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

On November 16, 2004, before me, Anna Olea-Moger, Assistant City Clerk for the City
of Rancho Cordova, personally appeared Linda Budge, personally known to me to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that she executed the same in her authorized capacity of Mayor of the City of Rancho
Cordova, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon
behalf of which she acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

@’40&%@@%‘7‘”%//\,

Anna Olea-Moger, AssistantJity Clerk

Description of Attached Document
Development Agreement — Elliott Homes, Inc. Relative to Villages of Zinfandel
Alexander Collection Subdivision



LIST OF EXHIBITS TO AMENDMENT

Exhibit A - Legal Description of Alexander Collection Subdivision; Map of Villages of
Zinfandel Unit No. 8 (Alexander Collection Subdivision)

Exhibit B - General Plan Amendment (Map)

Exhibit C - Land Use Exhibit (Rezone of Zinfandel Special Planning Area--County Zoning Code
Section 512-215)



EXHIBIT ‘A’
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
All of Lot 3 as shown on the Final Map of Villages of Zinfandel Unit No. 9, recorded in Book
317 of Maps, at Page 7, Sacramento County Records, in the City of Rancho Cordova, County of
Sacramento, State of California.
April 7, 2004

END OF DESCRIPTION

PREPARED BY WOOD RODGERS, INC.
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA



EXHIBIT 'B°

10-90~19 ‘950101 ‘spsompest “Rapprid~p 9\ N3\ Buruunid\ Bup\ soi ooz

Eﬂ!ﬂﬂi\g
ONI VINGOLTVD J0 HOVIIVMD™D

»
TR D

VINJOAITVYD ‘VAOIOD OHONVY

Mmmmo mZO,Hm

ZOELUMAAOO JHANVXHTY

LINGWANTNY NV Id TVIEINED




N

BOU—Q FON~290

i !!
Y00 ‘4 UBJIV UFSIAEY

R

e g/ saaeuitos
__ ‘zopez_aNar
2002 ‘L ¥A8OLI0

el sarng,

-~ \\\
#5‘2&\ -
N

: 1111 11 VAR
e TINTn (L saRNaIet IR

1= \
| N ES FTTHS
2= it S S

<
o=
-
5
§tﬂ
L % A %
§0¢
NG
' =
\i 5 |"I1
:l %
\\:\\ m
= t _ \\\ h
3 =\
- | l‘ .
L T
'l. [TTTT] EEB %
e | : = | mgnnu !t_fljl
1 ' v .
8 i,
2, £

DI ¥INHOATIYD JO FDVTIVA:A'D

1Oy LIGIHXI



] 800 aoom

€002 X101 .@

VINMOITIVOAO TIVIS  OINEHYIDIVS JOAINACD
VADGHOO OHONYE 30 ALD
IO 29 ¥ N LT NV | SNOLIDSS NIHLAELVALS ONV

gg‘“ﬂﬂﬂﬁu& 1PV NI OB T

el Wiy HoawRioes Goc ()

BI00 T - B R RO /st ol
EiR FY oM Huk Feid WoW /TN @
oo o i s 3

S189 5 ~ OMd HUM 3 WOW 3/C 05
&Eﬂl.us,ﬂ_ﬂ-ﬁﬂgggﬁ
iﬂh.u.!ﬂﬂlﬂ!ﬂ.ﬁ. B T
Luod W
40 1HSH OVOU TV, 0L SEOVDY INIRIEVE W1S0d 1003 (8) 3ald ¥ B BB 11
E‘ftﬂig‘gaiﬂu!
e ]
L0 MOUTES Ol S NIRGH WS
J0M B WD SOLil00E e (U0T) MOLWGMT] 40 MEH40 TWWOOANGE 34 E
TA00 LGOMGAD
gaggggigﬂii
0w LLL WO W4 Caon) 0 40 ML e T
RN THY NOUYIITIN, XAOMO0 A3 CRVLNVN . ONY GO 39 TS 9710774
o SRSTdOY OMISONN AR WYY
A{FTd) AaamacVa. Arin, SNENG v SV -EIvWIRI0 T 2 10Y B
TOO0HOS, AN WAOGU00 NROSINS FHL 0L Y M 'TLINAD 38 T™VHS § 107 ¥
y - P (s-0s)
S=50MISIT- NOUNAIVS ADNNCD JHL/ 11 339 18 ARV 38 TS ¥ 507 ©
: SIOT SNOSHTTIEN © O SI0T DNTWW
SOOI SWIDGD Y MAOME SIS
T i s o 100 OB A S

(uoisialpgng uoyosjjo) 1spubxaly)
8 "ON {iuN [9puDjuiz jO sBBDJ|IA jo dow




